## **RESOLUTION** \_\_-2024

## **RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AWARD OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR THE MASS GRADING OF 620 CLEMMONS ROAD AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN THE CONTRACT**

**WHEREAS,** the City of Mt. Juliet seeks to mass grade the 24 acre property to prepare the site for future public work's facilities and operations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Mt. Juliet received 8 bids for the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Mt. Juliet has reviewed the bids and finds Jones Bros Contracting, LLC ("Contractor") to be the lowest responsive, responsible bidder for the project;

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Mt. Juliet, Wilson County, Tennessee as follows:

Section 1. The Board of Commissioners approves the contract with the Contractor in the total amount of \$1,453,000.00 for the construction of the Project.

Section 2. Mayor James Maness is hereby authorized to execute the said contract with the Contractor.

Section 3. In the event of conflict between this resolution or any part hereof, and the whole or part of any existing resolution of the City, the conflicting resolution is repealed to the extent of the conflict but no further.

Section 4. If any section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution is held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of the resolution.

## **RESOLUTION** \_\_-2024

This Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law, the public welfare requiring it.

PASSED:

FIRST READING:

James Maness, Mayor

ATTEST:

Sheila S. Luckett, MMC City Recorder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Martin, City Manager

L. Gino Marchetti, Jr. Attorney